product innovation, ball portfolio optimization and channel expansion in Japan and Korea.

20

Management Discussion and Analysis

Honma Golf Limited  Annual Report 2019/2020

Financial Review (continued)

Revenue (continued)

Revenue by Product Groups (continued)

During the same period and on a constant currency basis, despite unprecedented negative impacts from COVID-19 on the

Company’s supply chain and retail sales operation and activation of its FW19 and SS20 collections, revenue for apparels sales

grew by 0.7% while sales in Japan and Korea grew by 19.0% and 125.7%, respectively.

Revenue for accessories and other related products decreased by 33.2% from JPY2,214.8 million for the year ended 31 March

2019 to JPY1,479.2 million for the year ended 31 March 2020. The decrease was mainly attributed to one off stock clearance

ahead of the relaunch of HONMA’s accessory lines.

Revenue by Geography

The Group’s products are sold in approximately 50 countries worldwide, primarily in Asia and also across North America, Europe

and other regions. The following table sets forth revenue from regions by absolute amounts and as percentages of total revenue

for the years indicated:

For the year ended 31 March Year-on-Year Change

2020 2019

on as

reported

basis

on constant

currency

basis(1)

JPY % JPY % % %

(In thousands, except for percentages)

Japan 10,861,823 45.7 14,369,818 51.7 (24.4) (24.4)

Korea 5,588,999 23.5 4,919,939 17.7 13.6 13.6

China (including Hong Kong

 and Macau) 2,750,992 11.6 3,975,678 14.3 (30.8) (28.1)

North America 1,238,979 5.2 1,362,855 4.9 (9.1) (8.1)

Europe 1,231,107 5.2 1,069,485 3.9 15.1 15.2

Rest of the World 2,115,314 8.9 2,072,929 7.5 2.0 2.4

Total 23,787,214 100 27,770,704 100.0 (14.3) (13.9)

Note:

(1) For further information, see “－ Constant Currency Revenue”.

For the year ended 31 March 2020, the Group continued implementing its growth strategy in its home and new markets.

Revenue from Japan, Korea and China (including Hong Kong and Macau) accounted for 80.7% of the Group’s total revenue for

the year ended 31 March 2020, which collectively formed the Group’s home markets.

21

Management Discussion and Analysis

Honma Golf Limited  Annual Report 2019/2020

Financial Review (continued)

Revenue (continued)

Revenue by Geography (continued)

Revenue from Japan decreased by 24.4% from JPY14,369.8 million for the year ended 31 March 2019 to JPY10,861.8 million

[…]

Honma Golf Limited  Annual Report 2019/2020

31. Employee defined benefit plans (continued)

The major categories of the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

At 31 March

2020 2019

JPY’000 JPY’000

Stocks 939,727 1,099,170

Bonds 796,943 849,572

General account of life insurance companies 140,101 141,439

Others 78,589 50,004

Total 1,955,360 2,140,185

The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligations for the retirement benefit plans are shown

below:

At 31 March

2020 2019

JPY’000 JPY’000

Method of allocating projected retirement benefits Projected unit

credit method

Projected unit

credit method

Discount rate 0.29% 0.17%

Salary increase rate (age-based, on average) 1.90% 1.90%

Turnover rate (age-based, on average) 4.90% 4.90%

Mortality (Mortality Table published by Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare dated on) 26 March 2015 26 March 2015

195

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2020

Honma Golf Limited  Annual Report 2019/2020

31. Employee defined benefit plans (continued)

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for the significant assumption is shown below:

Increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit obligations

At 31 March

2020 2019

Assumption Change in assumption JPY’000 JPY’000

Discount rate Increase by 0.5% (113,948) (125,561)

Decrease by 0.5% 113,948 125,561

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit

obligations as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity

analysis is based on a change in a significant assumption, keeping all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analysis may

not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would

occur in isolation of one another.

The average durations of the defined benefit plan obligations as at 31 March 2020 and 2019 were 6.8 years and 7.4 years,